The adjusted means were used to test for a statis-
tical difference in surgical time between the two 
groups (with and without navigation). The power 
of the analysis of covariance test was finally calcu-
lated to ensure that it met Cohen’s45 acceptability 
criteria.

RESULTS
One hundred twenty-two (n  = 122) consecu-

tive patients with facial fractures were identified. 
Seventy-two patients were excluded because they 
had either isolated fractures or multiple fractures 
without comminution. The diagnoses of these 
excluded cases were as follows: isolated bilat-